

NO. 94804-6

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY, AMERICAN
WHITEWATER, AND SIERRA CLUB,

Appellants,

vs.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY AND JAY
INSLEE,

Respondents

APPELLANTS' BRIEF OF CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL LAW
AND POLICY, AMERICAN WHITEWATER, AND SIERRA CLUB

Dan J. Von Seggern, WSBA No. 39239
Center for Environmental Law & Policy
85 S. Washington St, Suite 301
Seattle, WA 98104
T: (206) 829-8299
Email: dvonseggern@celp.org

Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

1. Ecology exceeded its statutory authority by interpreting RCW 90.54.020’s mandate that “rivers and streams of the state shall be retained with base flows necessary to provide for preservation of wildlife, fish, scenic, aesthetic and other environmental values, and navigational values” to allow Ecology to adopt an instream flow that “provide[d] for preservation” of only *one* of the listed instream values. 2

2. Ecology’s decision to set an instream flow designed only to protect fish populations, based on the unsupported proposition that a flow protective of fish would necessarily protect other instream resources, was outside of its statutory authority or arbitrary and capricious. 3

3. Ecology’s interpretation of RCW 90.54.020 is impermissible because it is inconsistent with the constitutionally-based public trust doctrine, which requires protection of the public’s interest in navigation and recreation on the state’s navigable waterways. 3

4. Ecology’s failure to include all of the available instream flow recommendations from WDFW, and from Ecology itself, in the administrative record or to consider this information in rulemaking was arbitrary and capricious. 3

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

IV. ARGUMENT 13

A. Standard of review 13

B. The 850 cfs summer low flow in the Rule exceeds Ecology’s statutory authority because it is based on an impermissible interpretation of RCW 90.54.020.	16
1. Ecology is Obligated by Statute to Protect And Preserve <i>All</i> Instream Values, Including Navigation, Recreation and Aesthetics.	18
2. Ecology’s interpretation of RCW 90.54.020 is contrary to the statute’s language.	19
3. Ecology’s interpretation of RCW 90.54.020(3)(a) fails to give meaning to all of the language in the statute.	22
4. Ecology’s interpretation of RCW 90.54.020(3) is owed no deference because the statute is not ambiguous.	22
5. Ecology’s interpretation of RCW 90.54.020(3) is owed no deference because it conflicts with the statute’s purposes.	23
6. The 850 cfs flow adopted in the Rule fails to meet even Ecology’s interpretation of the statutory requirements.	24
C. Ecology’s selection of instream flows based only on protecting adequate streamflow to support fish populations was arbitrary and capricious, and places the other instream values listed in RCW 90.54.020 at risk.	25
1. Ecology failed to protect instream values other than fish habitat.	25
2. The record does not show that protecting fish habitat will protect other instream values such as recreation, navigation, or aesthetic uses.	26

3.	850 cfs does not represent “the best flow[s] available.”	28
D.	Ecology’s interpretation of RCW 90.54.020(3)(a) violates the constitutionally-based public trust doctrine.	33
1.	Ecology’s failure to consider all of the relevant information in its possession or to place this information in the record sets a precedent that would allow agencies to tailor the administrative record to reach a predetermined outcome in rulemaking.	38
2.	Review of agency action requires that the record be complete and accurate.	38
3.	Agencies may not tailor the agency record to support a desired rule-making outcome.	44
V.	CONCLUSION	46
VI.	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Island County</i> , 81 Wn.2d 312, 501 P.2d 594 (1972)	14
<i>Ass'n of Washington Bus. v. State of Washington, Dep't of Revenue</i> , 155 Wash. 2d 430, 120 P.3d 46, 55 (2005)	20
<i>Bailey v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 442, 869 P.2d 1110 (1994)	20
<i>Bethlehem Steel v. EPA</i> , 638 F.2d 994 (7th Cir.1980)	40
<i>Bostain v. Food Express, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 700, 153 P.3d 846 (2007). . .	14
<i>Boswell Mem. Hosp. v. Heckler</i> , 749 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	44
<i>Caminiti v. Boyle</i> , 107 Wn.2d 662, 732 P.2d 989 (1987)	33, 34, 35, 36
<i>Chelan Basin Conservancy v. GBI Holding Co.</i> , 2017 WL 2876140, ___ Wn.2d ___ (2017)	34, 35, 37
<i>Crown Cascade, Inc. v. O'Neal</i> , 100 Wn.2d 256, 668 P.2d 585 (1983)	18
<i>Davis v. State ex rel. Department of Licensing</i> , 137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999)	22
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002)	20
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Theodoratus</i> , 135 Wn.2d 582, 957 P.2d 1241 (1998)	14, 25, 32
<i>Edelman v. State ex rel. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n</i> , 152 Wn.2d 584, 99 P.3d 386 (2004).	15
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. Blum</i> , 458 F. Supp. 650 (D.D.C. 1978)	41, 43

<i>Friends of Columbia Gorge, Inc. v. WA Forest Practices Appeals Bd.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 35, 118 P.3d 354 (2005)	13, 22
<i>Fund for Animals v. Williams</i> , 391 F.Supp.2d 191 (D.D.C. 2005) . . .	41, 45
<i>Hart v. Peoples' Nat. Bank of Wash.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 197, 588 P.2d 204 (1978)	23
<i>Hillis v. Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373, 383, 932 P.2d 139 (1997)	32
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387, 13 S. Ct. 110, 36 L. Ed. 1018 (1892)	33, 35
<i>Kanekoa v. Dep't of Social & Health Services</i> , 95 Wn.2d 445, 626 P.2d 6 (1981)	18
<i>KS Tacoma Holdings, LLC v. Shoreline Hearings Board</i> , 166 Wn. App. 117, 272 P.3d 876 (2012)	16
<i>Lakemont Ridge Homeowners' Assn. v. Lakemont Ridge Ltd Partnership</i> , 156 Wn.2d 696, 131 P.3d 905 (2006)	22
<i>Loveless v. Yantis</i> , 82 Wn.2d 754, 513 P.2d 1023 (1973)	38
<i>Nat. Courier Ass'n v. Board of Governors of the Fed. Res. Sys.</i> , 516 F.2d 1229, (D.C.Cir.1975))	39
<i>Northwest Ecosystem Alliance v. Washington Forest Practices Board</i> , 149 Wash.2d 67, 66 P.3d 614 (2003)	38
<i>Palmer v. Peterson</i> , 56 Wash. 74, 105 P. 179 (1909)	34
<i>Port of Seattle v. Pollution Control Hearings Bd.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 568, 90 P.3d 659 (2004)	13
<i>Portland Audubon Soc. v. Endangered Sp. Comm.</i> , 984 F.2d 1534 (9 th Cir. 1993)	38
<i>Postema v. Poll. Cont. Hrgs Board</i> , 142 Wn.2d 68, 11 P.3d 726 (2000)	13, 19, 22, 23, 35

<i>Save a Valuable Environment v. City of Bothell</i> , 89 Wn.2d 862,576 P.2d 401(1978)	14, 32
<i>Seattle v. Drew</i> , 70 Wn.2d 405, 423 P.2d 522 (1967).	37
<i>Seattle Building and Construction Trades Council v. Apprenticeship and Training Council</i> , 129 Wn.2d 787, 920 P.2d 581 (1996)	16
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. Fitzsimmons</i> , 97 Wn.App. 84, 982 P.2d 1179 (1999).	14
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Community v. Department of Ecology</i> , 178 Wn.2d 571, 311 P.3d 6 (2013)	18, 20
<i>Union Bay Preservation Coalition v. Cosmos Development & Administration Corporation</i> , 127 Wash.2d 614,902 P.2d 1247 (1995) .	16
<i>Wash. Indep. Tel. Ass’n v. Wash. Utils. & Trans.Comm’n</i> , 148 Wn2d 887, 905, 64 P.3d 606 (2003)	32
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Seattle v. Util. & Trans. Comm.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 621,869 P.2d 1034	14
<i>Weden v. San Juan County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 678, 958 P.2d 273 (1998)	34

HEARINGS BOARD DECISIONS

<i>CELP et al. v. Ecology, et al.</i> , PCHB No. 12-082 (Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Final Order) (As Amended Upon Reconsideration) (Aug. 30, 2013)	25
--	----

STATUTES

RCW Chapter 34.05	13
RCW 34.05.001	15, 16
RCW 34.05.320	12
RCW 34.05.370	15

RCW 34.05.530	16
RCW 34.05.562	15
RCW 34.05.562(1)	15
RCW 34.05.562(2)(c)	15
RCW 34.05.570(2)(c)	13
RCW 34.05.570(4)(c)	13
RCW Chapter 90.03	<i>passim</i>
RCW 90.03.247	8, 39, 41
RCW Chapter 90.22	<i>passim</i>
RCW 90.22.010	<i>passim</i>
RCW Chapter 90.54	35
RCW 90.54.020	1, 2, 3, 17, 21
RCW 90.54.020(3)	17
RCW 90.54.020(3)(a)	<i>passim</i>
RCW 90.82.080(5)	8

REGULATIONS

Chapter 173-201A WAC	32
WAC 173-201A-200(1)	32
WAC 173-201A-200(2)	32
WAC 173-201A-200(4)	32

Chapter 173-557 WAC	<i>passim</i>
WAC 173-557-030	18, 20
WAC 173-557-050	1, 36, 46
WAC 173-557-060	11

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION

Art. 17, Sec. 1	34, 37
-----------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Robert F. Barwin, Kenneth Slattery, and Steven J. Shupe, “ <i>Protecting Instream Resources in Washington State</i> ,” in <i>INSTREAM FLOW PROTECTION IN THE WESTERN UNITED STATES: A PRACTICAL SYMPOSIUM</i> (Natural Res. Law Ctr., Univ. of Colo. Sch. of Law 1988)	17
Washington Department of Ecology, <i>A Guide to Instream Flow Setting in Washington State</i> (2003)	26
Washington Department of Ecology, Ecology, <i>Intro to Streamflows and Instream Flow Rules</i> , available at http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/wr/instream-flows/isf101.html	31
Ralph W. Johnson, et al., <i>The Pub. Trust Doctrine and Coastal Zone Mgmt. in Washington State</i> , 67 Wash. L.Rev. 521 (1992))	34
2 Waters and Water Rights § 30.02(d)(3) (Amy K. Kelley ed., 3d ed. 2013)	35
